

No. 081151 MAR 18 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH
RENOURISHMENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, and CITY OF DESTIN,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. Kent Safriet*
Richard S. Brightman
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, PA
123 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-7500

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. In invoking “nonexistent rules of state substantive law”, the Florida Supreme Court reversed 100 years of uniform holdings that littoral rights are constitutionally protected common law property rights, and thus caused a “judicial” taking proscribed by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	15
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s creation of “nonexistent rules of state substantive law”	15
1. The Redefined and Changed Littoral Right to Accretion	17

2. The Redefined and Changed Littoral Right of Contact with the MHWL	21
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s Opinion is a “Judicial Taking”	24
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s approval of a legislative scheme that eliminates constitutional littoral rights and replaces them with statutory rights violates the due process clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	34
III. The Florida Supreme Court’s approval of a legislative scheme that allows an executive agency to unilaterally modify a private landowner’s property boundary without a judicial hearing or the payment of just compensation violates the due process clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	36
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	App. 1

*Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida
Department of Environmental
Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L.
Weekly D1811 (Sept. 29, 2006)App. 59

*Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida
Department of Environmental
Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L.
Weekly D117 (July 7, 2006).....App. 61

*Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida
Department of Environmental
Protection*, DEP No. 04-1370 (F.O.
entered July 28, 2005)App. 88

*Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida
Department of Environmental
Protection*, Nos. 04-2960 and 04-3261,
05:194 Env'tl. & Land Use Admin. L.
Rep. 3 (Jan. 1, 2006) (R.O. entered
June 30, 2005).....App. 101

*Walton County v. Stop the Beach
Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447
and SC06-1449 (Dec. 18, 2008) (order
denying motion for rehearing).....App. 136

Motion of Respondent for Rehearing,
Rehearing En Banc, or Clarification,
*Walton County v. Stop the Beach
Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447
and SC06-1449, *filed* Oct. 14, 2008App. 138

Beach and Shore Preservation Act,
Fla. Stat. § 161.161App. 171

Beach and Shore Preservation Act, Fla. Stat. § 161.181	App. 175
Beach and Shore Preservation Act, Fla. Stat. § 161.191	App. 176
Beach and Shore Preservation Act, Fla. Stat. § 161.201	App. 177
Beach and Shore Preservation Act, Fla. Stat. § 161.211	App. 177
Fla. Stat. § 253.141	App. 179
Brief of Pacific Legal Foundation as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , No. SC06-1449, <i>filed</i> Dec. 6, 2006.....	App. 181
Brief of Florida Home Builders Association as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , Nos. SC06 1447 and SC06-1449, <i>filed</i> Nov. 27, 2006	App. 210
List of Petitions for Certiorari Seeking Review of “Judicial” Takings.....	App. 225

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	34
<i>Belvedere Development Corp. v. Department of Transport</i> , 476 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1985)....	5, 37, 39
<i>Board of Trustees v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc.</i> , 272 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	9
<i>Board of Trustees v. Sand Key Associates, Ltd.</i> , 512 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brickell v. Trammell</i> , 82 So. 221 (Fla. 1919).....	5, 22
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	25
<i>Broward v. Mabry</i> , 50 So. 826 (Fla. 1909).....	5
<i>Chicago Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	24, 25, 28
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	34, 35
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Great N. R.R. Co. v. Sunburst Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932).....	24
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 410 P.2d 20 (Wash. 1966).....	27

<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20
<i>Miller v. Bay-to-Gulf, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 425 (Fla. 1940)	22, 37
<i>Muhlker v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905)	28
<i>Ochoa v. Hernandez y Morales</i> , 230 U.S. 139 (1913)	35
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. (Haw.) (1985), <i>rev'd on procedural grounds, Ariyoshi v. Robinson</i> , 477 U.S. 902 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sotomura v. County of Hawaii</i> , 460 F. Supp. 473 (D.C. Haw. 1978)	25, 32
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (1969)	25
<i>State v. Fla. National Prop., Inc.</i> , 338 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Fla. & Ala. Ry. Co.</i> , 78 So. 491 (Fla. 1917)	5, 22

<i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444 (1924)	24
<i>Ultimate Sportsbar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 540 (Fed. Cl. 2001).....	25, 32
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	29, 30
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	39

OTHER

28 U.S.C. Section 1257.....	2
Fla. Stat. ch. 161 (2008).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 161.141 (2003).....	6, 10
Fla. Stat. § 161.161(3) (2003).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 161.161(4) (2003).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 161.181 (2003).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 161.191(1) (2003).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 161.191(2) (2003).....	8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 161.201	9, 23, 34, 36
Fla. Stat § 253.141(1) (2003).....	37
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. ch. 18-21 (2008)	6

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 18-21.004(3)(b) (2003)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 13	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	2, 32
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, U.S. Constitution	3, 15, 33, 40

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida, *Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447 and SC06-1449, 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008), *entered* Sept. 28, 2008, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 1.

The Order of Florida Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing, *Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.*, Nos. SC06-1447 and SC06-1449, 998 So. 2d 1102, *entered* Dec. 18, 2008, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 136.

The unpublished order granting certification of the Florida First District Court of Appeal, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1811, 2006 WL 1112700 (Sept. 29, 2006), *entered* July 3, 2006, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 59.

The unpublished opinion of the Florida First District Court of Appeal, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, No. 1D05-4086, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173, 2006 WL 1112700 (July 7, 2006), *entered* Apr. 28, 2006, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 61.

The unpublished Final Order of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Final Order, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, Final Order No. DEP:05097871, DOAH Case Nos. 04-2960 and 04-

3261, DEP No. 04-1370, *entered* July 27, 2005, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 88.

The unpublished Recommended Order of the Florida Division of Administrative Hearings, *Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection*, Nos. 04-2960 and 04-3261, 2005 WL 1543209, 05:194 *Envtl. & Land Use Admin. L. Rep.* 3 (Jan. 1, 2006), *entered* June 30, 2005, is reprinted in the Appendix at App. 101.
